
Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 1

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
1



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 2



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 3



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 4



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 5



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 6

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
2



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 7



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 8



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 9

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
3



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 10



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 11



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 12



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 13



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 14



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 15



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 16



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 17



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 18



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 19



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 20



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 21



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 22



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 23



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 24



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 25



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 26



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 27



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 28



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 29



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 30



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 31



Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 32



 

                                           Service to the Community Since 1835 

                                       821 West State Street • Milwaukee, Wisconsin  53233-1488 

1318R25                                                         414-278-4766 • http://www.mkesheriff.org 

 

                 County of Milwaukee 

               O f f i c e   o f   t h e   S h e r i f f 
 
 
 
 
 
 

            David A. Clarke, Jr. 

                   Sheriff 
 
 
 

 

DATE : June 30, 2011 
 
TO : Supervisor Lee Holloway, Chairman, County Board of Supervisors 
   
FROM : Richard Schmidt, Inspector, Milwaukee County 
 
SUBJECT :   2011 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)  
 
 
 

REQUEST 

 
Approval to apply for and accept Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant 
funds for Federal Fiscal Year 2011 is requested. 
 

BACKGROUND 

   
In June of 2011, the Sheriff's Office was notified by the U.S. Department of Justice 
(U.S. DOJ) that it had released applications for the 2011 Edward Byrne Memorial 
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG). 
 
JAG funding is awarded to municipalities based upon the average annual number of 
Part 1 violent crimes reported by the unit to the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI).  
Since Milwaukee County bears the cost of prosecution and incarceration that arise out 
of Part 1 violent crimes, the DOJ has declared Milwaukee County a disparate 
jurisdiction and therefore eligible to share in the funding awarded to municipalities 
located within Milwaukee County.    
 
The funding also requires the qualifying localities to negotiate a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) regarding the administration and distribution of funds.  

 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 33

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
4



 

                                           Service to the Community Since 1835 

                                       821 West State Street • Milwaukee, Wisconsin  53233-1488 

1318R25                                                         414-278-4766 • http://www.mkesheriff.org 

Milwaukee County is not eligible for a direct grant award from the Bureau of Justice 
Assistance. 
 
The following is a list of municipalities that are eligible for funding and their award 
amount: 
 

Municipality Award Amount 

MILWAUKEE $1,072,191 
WAUWATOSA $14,348 
WEST ALLIS $31,419 

TOTAL $1,117,958 

 
Since 96% of all the local funds are earmarked for the City of Milwaukee, no attempt 
was made to extract funding from the municipalities other than the City of Milwaukee.  
After discussions with Milwaukee Police Department, it was agreed that funding would 
first be provided to the Office of the Sheriff to fund the Community Justice Council 
Coordinator position housed at the Public Policy Forum at a cost of $77,791.  The net 
award to the City of Milwaukee is then $994,400.  Of that, Milwaukee County will 
receive $397,760 or 40% of the City of Milwaukee’s award.   
 
Milwaukee County has agreed to act as the fiscal agent for the 2011 JAG grant as it 
currently is for the current JAG grants.  Responsibility as the fiscal agent was 
transferred from the Department of Administrative Services to the Sheriff's Office 
effective January 1, 2006.   
 

Matching Funds Requirement 

 
The JAG grant does not require a local match.   
 

Trust Fund Requirement 

 
The JAG funds, which are forwarded to the County and pursuant to grant guidelines, 
must be held in a separate trust account.   
 

Spending Plan 

 
The spending plan is attached.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
In order to strengthen the collective ability of local jurisdictions to combat violent 
crime, it is recommended that the Sheriff be authorized to apply for and accept JAG 
funds.  In addition, a separate trust fund must also be authorized and established to meet 
grant requirements and to deposit the grant monies that will be forwarded to the 
County. 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 34



 

                                           Service to the Community Since 1835 

                                       821 West State Street • Milwaukee, Wisconsin  53233-1488 

1318R25                                                         414-278-4766 • http://www.mkesheriff.org 

 

FISCAL NOTE 

 
Approval of this request will result in total 2011 JAG funds of $1,117,958 being 
provided to the following localities:   
 

Municipality Award Amount 

MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
MILWAUKEE 

$475,551 
$596,640 

WAUWATOSA $14,348 
WEST ALLIS $31,419 

TOTAL $1,117,958 

 
 
This grant does not require a local match; however, staff time is required because 
Milwaukee County will be the fiscal agent for the grant.  The Office of the Sheriff, 
upon verification that expenses submitted for reimbursement are consistent with the 
approved joint spending plan, will transfer the funds to the appropriate departmental 
account from the trust account where the funds will be held.  In addition, the Office of 
the Sheriff, upon verification that expenses submitted for reimbursement are consistent 
with the approved joint spending plan, will make payment to the municipalities from 
the trust account where the funds will be held.   
          
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Richard Schmidt 
Inspector, Sheriff's Office  
 
 
pc:  Chris Abele, County Executive 
 Supervisor Willie Johnson, Jr., Chairman, Committee on Judiciary, Safety and  
  General Services 
       Patrick Farley, Director, Department of Administrative Services 

                            Jon Priebe, Public Safety Fiscal Administrator 
 Molly Pahl, Fiscal Operations Manager        
 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 35



-1- 

 

 

 

File No.  1 

  (Journal, date) 2 

 

From the Sheriff, requesting approval to apply for and accept Edward Byrne Memorial 3 

Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) funds for Federal Fiscal Year 2011 4 

 

A RESOLUTION 5 

 

 WHEREAS, in June of 2011, the Sheriff was notified by the U.S. Department of 6 

Justice (U.S. DOJ) that it had released applications for the 2011 Edward Byrne Memorial 7 

Justice Assistance Grant (JAG); and 8 

 

 WHEREAS, as a part of the funding, the U.S. DOJ requires the qualifying localities 9 

to negotiate a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) regarding the administration and 10 

distribution of funds; and 11 

 

 WHEREAS, the following localities Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wauwatosa and 12 

West Allis are eligible for a total funding amount of $1,117,958; and  13 

 

  WHEREAS, funding is awarded to municipalities based upon the average annual 14 

number of Part 1 violent crimes reported by the unit to the Federal Bureau of Investigations 15 

(FBI) and since Milwaukee County bears the cost of prosecution and incarceration that arise 16 

out of Part 1 violent crimes, the DOJ has declared Milwaukee County a disparate 17 

jurisdiction and therefore eligible to share in the funding awarded to municipalities located 18 

within Milwaukee County; and  19 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Milwaukee was awarded $1,072,191 which is 96% of all the 20 

local funds, no attempt was made to extract funding from the municipalities other than the City 21 

of Milwaukee and after discussions with Milwaukee Police Department, it was agreed that 22 

funding would first be provided to the Office of the Sheriff to fund the Community Justice 23 

Council Coordinator position housed at the Public Policy Forum at a cost of $77,791, 24 

therefore, the net award to the City of Milwaukee is then $994,400 and of that, Milwaukee 25 

County will receive $397,760 or 40% of the City of Milwaukee’s award; and 26 

 

 WHEREAS, the grant does not require a local match; and  27 

 

 WHEREAS, the application submission deadline is July 21, 2011; and  28 

 

 WHEREAS, Milwaukee County will be the fiscal agent for the grant; and 29 

 

WHEREAS, in order to meet the grant requirements, a separate trust fund must be 30 

established to deposit the grant monies which Milwaukee County will receive; now, 31 

therefore, 32 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the 33 

Sheriff to apply for and accept Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistant Grant (JAG) funds; 34 

and 35 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 36



-2- 

 

 

 

 36 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a separate trust fund be established to deposit the 37 

grant monies.  38 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 37



 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM 

 
 
 

DATE: 6/30/11 Original Fiscal Note    
 
Substitute Fiscal Note   

 
SUBJECT: 2011 Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) -  
  
  
 
FISCAL EFFECT: 
 
 No Direct County Fiscal Impact  Increase Capital Expenditures 

   
  Existing Staff Time Required 
   Decrease Capital Expenditures 
 Increase Operating Expenditures 

 (If checked, check one of two boxes below)  Increase Capital Revenues  
 
  Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  Decrease Capital Revenues 
 
  Not Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  
  
 Decrease Operating Expenditures  Use of contingent funds 

 
 Increase Operating Revenues 

 
 Decrease Operating Revenues 

 
Indicate below the dollar change from budget for any submission that is projected to result in 
increased/decreased expenditures or revenues in the current year. 
 
 
 Expenditure or 

Revenue Category 
Current Year Subsequent Year 

Operating Budget Expenditure  0  475,551 

Revenue         475,551 

Net Cost               

Capital Improvement 
Budget 

Expenditure               

Revenue               

Net Cost               

 
 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 38



 
DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT  
 
In the space below, you must provide the following information.  Attach additional pages if 
necessary. 
 
A. Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the new or 

changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted. 
B. State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested or 

proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated. 1  If annualized or 
subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current year impacts, then 
those shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs associated with the action, 
the source of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State, Federal, user fee or private 
donation), the use of contingent funds, and/or the use of budgeted appropriations due to 
surpluses or change in purpose required to fund the requested action.   

C. Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current year.  A 
statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with information regarding the 
amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account and whether that amount is 
sufficient to offset the cost of the requested action.  If relevant, discussion of budgetary 
impacts in subsequent years also shall be discussed.  Subsequent year fiscal impacts shall be 
noted for the entire period in which the requested or proposed action would be implemented 
when it is reasonable to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify the costs/savings 
for each of the five years in question).  Otherwise, impacts associated with the existing and 
subsequent budget years should be cited.  

D. Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the information on 
this form.   

 
From the Sheriff, requesting approval to apply for and accept Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 
Assistance Grant (JAG) funds for 2011.     
 
 
Approval of this request will result in total 2011 JAG funds of $1,117,958 being provided to the 
following localities including $77,791 in funding being provided to Milwaukee County to provide 
funding  to the Public Policy Forum for their CJC Coordinator:   
 
 
Municipality Award Amount 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY   $475,551 
MILWAUKEE                          $596,640  
WAUWATOSA                $14,348 
WEST ALLIS                      $31,419 
TOTAL        $1,117,958 
 
This grant does not require a local match, however, staff time is required because Milwaukee County 
will be the fiscal agent for the grant.  The Office of the Sheriff, upon verification that expenses 
submitted for reimbursement are consistent with the approved joint spending plan, will transfer the 
funds to the appropriate departmental account from the trust account where the funds will be held.  In 
addition, the Office of the Sheriff, upon verification that expenses submitted for reimbursement are 
consistent with the approved joint spending plan, will make payment to the municipalities from the 
trust account where the funds will be held.   
 

                                                 
1 If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that 

conclusion shall be provided.  If precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided.   

 
Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 39



Department/Prepared By  Molly Pahl, Fiscal Operations Manager 
     
 
 
Authorized Signature       
 
 
Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Review?  Yes  No 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 40



  
 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  June 27, 2011 

 
              TO:  Supervisor Lee Holloway  

Chairman,  
Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 

 
         FROM: John E. Schapekahm, Principal Assistant Corporation 

Counsel 
 
   SUBJECT: Claimants: Safeco Insurance Company of Illinois 
      PO Box 515097 
      Los Angeles, CA 90051 

Thomas H. Mihal  
      2700 Newcastle 
      Waukesha, WI 53188 
 

Filed:  May 5, 2008 
 

 
LIABILITY 

 
On June 12, 2007, at about 2:24 PM, Milwaukee County Zoo employee 

Anthony Damiano was proceeding eastbound on Watertown Plank Road, and 
was entering the intersection with Pilgrim Parkway. As he proceeded through 
the intersection, Damiano’s Park’s Department van collided with, a northbound 
M&I van insured by Travelers Insurance Company and driven by John Lauder, 
which was proceeding through the intersection from the south. As a result of 
the collision, the M&I van driven by John Lauder collided with a Safeco Insured 
car operated by Renee Mihal, which was stopped at the intersection at the red 
traffic lights facing westbound.  

Anthony Damiano contends he entered the intersection with a green light 
controlling traffic going in his direction. Renee Mihal corroborated Anthony 
Damiano entering the intersection with a green light. Another driver stopped 
northbound at the intersection, David deValkenaere, also supported Anthony 
Damiano’s having entering the intersection with a green light. John Lauder, 
however, insists he entered the intersection with a green light controlling traffic 
going in his direction and that Anthony Damiano ran a red light. John Lauder 
is supported in his contention that he had the green light and that Anthony 
Damiano ran a red light by three other drivers stopped at the intersection: 
Joseph Ehmke, Leea Alton and Carol Schneider. 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 41

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
5



 
DAMAGES 

 
As the result of the collisions the Safeco Insured car operated by Renee 

Mihal suffered damage estimated at a total loss of $15,896.80, after deduction 
for salvage value. There is no claim for personal injury. 
 

SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL 

 
Mediation failed to achieve a settlement, the attorney for John Laudner 

and Travelers insisting that Milwaukee County share equally in any settlement 
of the Safeco, Thomas Mihal claims. Milwaukee County refused to pay the 
same amount as Travelers toward settlement. The court scheduled trial to 
commence July 5. As trail preparation progressed, settlement discussions 
resumed, with the parties finally agreeing that (a) Safeco and Thomas Mihal 
would accept $13,000.00 in full settlement of the property damage claim, (b) 
Travelers in behalf of John Laudner would contribute $8,000.00 to the 
settlement and (c) Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation in behalf of 
Anthony Damiano and Milwaukee County would contribute $5,000.00 to the 
settlement, subject to Judiciary, Safety and General Services Committee 
approval 

Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation approves and 
recommends the $5,000.00 contribution toward the settlement.  
 

 CONCLUSION 

 

Corporation Counsel requests that the Judiciary, Safety and General 
Services Committee approve of the settlement of the Safeco and Thomas Mihal 
claims in return for the dismissal of the pending lawsuit and release of all 
claims against Milwaukee County, Anthony Damiano and Wisconsin County 
Mutual Insurance Corporation, to be paid as follows: 

SAFECO Insurance Company of Illinois and Thomas Mihal. . . .$5,000.00 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
________________________________                                                                        
JOHN E. SCHAPEKAHM 
Principal Assistant Corporation Counsel 

 
cc: Linda Durham 

 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 42



901 NORTH 9TH STREET, ROOM 303, COURTHOUSE • MILWAUKEE, WI 53233 • TELEPHONE (414) 278-4300 • FAX (414) 223-1249 

 

On January 15, 2011, a G4S Secure Solutions van was being utilized for the Milwaukee County 
Inmate Transportation project.  As the van was leaving the CCF-South Facility sally port, the 
sally port gate was closed prior to allowing the van to clear the exit.  The gate came down onto 
the roof of the van and scratched the roof and broke off the rear spotlight.  
 
The work order submitted by G4S Secure Solutions is in the amount of $748.98.     
      
It is the recommendation of County Mutual’s adjustor that we settle this claim for an amount not 
to exceed $748.98.  Both the county’s insurance company, the Sheriff’s Office and Corporation 
Counsel support this agreement. 
 
Please refer this matter to the Judiciary Committee to be placed on the agenda for its next 
meeting.  At that time we will appear seeking approval of the agreement.  Thank you.
 
 
_______________________ 
MAG/kpe 
 
Cc: Linda Durham 
  

INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

 

DATE:  June 28, 2011 
 
TO:  Mr. Lee Holloway, Chairman 
  Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Mark Grady, Acting Deputy Corporation Counsel 
 
SUBJECT: Claim filed by: G4S Secure Solutions 
  633 W. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 593 
  Milwaukee, WI 53203  
   
 Date of Loss:  January 15, 2011 
   

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL 

 

Milwaukee County 

JOHN F. JORGENSEN 
Acting Corporation Counsel 

 
MARK A. GRADY 

Acting Deputy Corporation Counsel 
 

JOHN E. SCHAPEKAHM 
TIMOTHY R. KARASKIEWICZ 

JEANEEN J. DEHRING 
ROY L. WILLIAMS 
COLLEEN A. FOLEY 

LEE R. JONES 
MOLLY J. ZILLIG 
ALAN M. POLAN 
Principal Assistant 
Corporation Counsel 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 43

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
6



 

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 

INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION 
 

 

DATE: July 11, 2011 

 

TO:  The Honorable Lee Holloway, County Board Chairman 
 
FROM: Mark A. Grady, Acting Deputy Corporation Counsel 

   

SUBJECT: Candy Pratt v. Milwaukee County 

  EEOC Charge No.:443-2010-01534C 

   

 
We request that this matter be referred to the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and 
General Services for approval of a settlement in the above matters.  We request 
authority to settle this case for the total sum of $35,000.00.  Pratt will be paid 
$30,000.00 in back wages and Pratt’s attorneys will be paid $5000.00 by the 
Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation.   
 

Pratt was a communications and highway dispatcher for the Sheriff beginning in 
2004.  Pratt has multiple sclerosis and has had that disease throughout her 
employment.  During her employment, the Sheriff’s Office provided her with 
accommodations related to the use of her walker and the use of selected chairs.  In 
addition, as a result of medical limitations that were provided from her physician 
in 2005, the Sheriff’s Office provided accommodations related to shift assignment 
and scheduling limitations.  However, there appear to have been times over the 
years when both Pratt and the Sheriff’s Office failed to follow medical advice 
concerning the medical limitations on her schedule.  In addition, Pratt consistently 
utilized her legal entitlement to FML. 
 
In June of 2010, Pratt provided new medical information from her physician.  He 
stated that she must be assigned to third shift on a permanent basis and provided 
new limitations on when and how she could be scheduled.  The Sheriff’s Office 
determined that accommodating these restrictions in their 24/7 dispatch service 
would create an undue hardship on the operation of the dispatch office.  Among 
other things, the Sheriff’s Office believed that these limitations prevented her from 
performing mandatory overtime, as required of all dispatchers.          

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 44

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
7



Honorable Lee Holloway 
7/11/2011 
Page 2 of 3 

As a result of its determination, the Sheriff’s Office placed Pratt on a medical 
leave of absence in June of 2010 and referred her to the Office for Persons with 
Disabilities to attempt to locate alternate county employment that would 
accommodate her disability.  Thereafter, Pratt was offered a position as a Clerical 
Specialist in the Sheriff’s Office in September of 2010.  This position pays 
approximately $2.00 per hour less than her dispatch position.  Pratt tried to work 
the job for a few days, but then refused to continue. 
 
Pratt asserted that the new position was not suitable.  She claimed that it required 
her to provide service to citizens at a window and the workspace available, 
together with the mobility needed to access files, her phone, her desk, etc., created 
problems for her because of her limited mobility and it unduly fatigued her.  The 
County believes that additional accommodations are possible to make the new 
position work for her within her restrictions; Pratt disagrees.  Pratt also asserts that 
her dispatch position was more suitable for her because it was a sitting position.  
Pratt asserts that her scheduling limitations could have been reasonably 
accommodated in the dispatch office and that the Sheriff’s Office did not make a 
sufficient effort to discuss such accommodations with her.  Other than a couple of 
days in the new position, Pratt has not worked since June of 2010; her annual 
wages as a dispatcher were approximately $40,000.00.  Pratt also claims that she is 
being forced out of county employment three years before she would otherwise 
have had 15 years of service and would then be eligible for county-paid health 
insurance in retirement.  She has also claimed emotional distress (which is not 
recoverable in an administrative proceeding, but would be recoverable in a federal 
court action that could be filed thereafter). 
 
Pratt filed a disability discrimination complaint with the EEOC in August of 2010.  
At that time she was not represented by an attorney.  The EEOC conducted 
mediation between the parties over a period of many months, but that was not 
immediately successful.  However, Pratt then retained an attorney who re-started 
the settlement discussions on a more reasonable basis.  Those discussions led to a 
tentative settlement agreement. 
 
In order to resolve the pending discrimination complaint, Pratt has agreed to resign 
her employment, dismiss her claims and sign a release.  In return, Milwaukee 
County will pay her $30,000.00 in back wages and the Wisconsin County Mutual 
Insurance Corporation will pay her attorneys, Jeffrey S. Hynes & Associates S.C., 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 45



Honorable Lee Holloway 
7/11/2011 
Page 3 of 3 

$5,000.00 in attorneys fees.  The settlement has the approval of the Wisconsin 
County Mutual Insurance Company.  We request approval of this settlement. 
 
cc: Linda Durham 
 
 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 46



 1

File No.   

     (Journal,                     ) 

 

 

    A  RESOLUTION 

 

 WHEREAS Candy Pratt worked as a Communications and Highway Safety 

Dispatcher in the Sheriff’s Office since 2004; and 

 

 WHEREAS Pratt requested accommodations due to her medical 

condition, including among other things, scheduling adjustments; and  

 

WHEREAS the Sheriff’s Office determined in June of 2010 that it could no 

longer reasonably accommodate her requests and referred her to the Office for 

Persons with Disabilities to locate alternate employment; and 

 

WHEREAS Pratt was offered, but refused, a Clerical Specialist position in 

the Sheriff’s Office in September of 2010 with a wage approximately $2.00 per 

hour less than her prior wage as a dispatcher; and 

 

WHEREAS Pratt has filed a claim of disability discrimination with the State 

Equal Rights Division and the Federal Equal Employment Opportunity Division 

alleging, among other things, that Milwaukee County has not reasonably 

accommodated her disability as a dispatcher; that there is no legitimate reason 

why she could not have been accommodated in her dispatch position and that 

the new position offered to her is not suitable for her on a medical basis; and 

 

WHEREAS the EEOC conducted mediation between the parties which 

ultimately led to a tentative settlement agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS the tentative settlement agreement provides for a dismissal of 

all complaints, Pratt’s resignation of employment and a release of all claims 

against Milwaukee County in return for a payment by Milwaukee County to Pratt 

of back wages of $30,000.00 and a payment by Wisconsin County Mutual 

Insurance Corporation in the amount of $5,000.00 to Pratt’s attorney, Jeffrey S. 

Hynes & Associates S.C.; and 

 

WHEREAS the Office of Corporation Counsel recommends this settlement; 

and 

 

WHEREAS the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and General Services 

approved this settlement at its meeting on July 14, 2011 by a vote of ______;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 47



 2

  

 BE IT RESOLVED, that Milwaukee County approves a payment to Pratt of 

back wages of $30,000.00 and a payment to be made by the Wisconsin County 

Mutual Insurance Corporation to Pratt’s attorney, Jeffrey S. Hynes & Associates 

S.C., in the amount of $5,000.00, in return for a dismissal of the pending 

discrimination complaints, Pratt’s resignation of employment and a release of all 

employment claims against the County. 

 

 

 
 

 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 48



 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM 

 
 
 

DATE: July 11, 2011 Original Fiscal Note   X 
 
Substitute Fiscal Note   

 
SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION to approve a settlement agreement related to discrimination 
claims by Candy Pratt.  
  
  
 
FISCAL EFFECT: 
 
 No Direct County Fiscal Impact    Increase Capital Expenditures 
   
  Existing Staff Time Required 
   Decrease Capital Expenditures 
X Increase Operating Expenditures  
 (If checked, check one of two boxes below)  Increase Capital Revenues  
 
 X Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  Decrease Capital Revenues 
 
  Not Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  
  

 Decrease Operating Expenditures  Use of contingent funds 
 

 Increase Operating Revenues 
 

 Decrease Operating Revenues 
 
Indicate below the dollar change from budget for any submission that is projected to result in 
increased/decreased expenditures or revenues in the current year. 
 
 
 Expenditure or 

Revenue Category 
Current Year Subsequent Year 

Operating Budget Expenditure                       30,000                    0 

Revenue  0   0 

Net Cost                       30,000                    0 

Capital Improvement 
Budget 

Expenditure  0   0 

Revenue  0   0 

Net Cost  0   0 

 
 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 49



 
DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT  
 
In the space below, you must provide the following information.  Attach additional pages if 
necessary. 
 
A. Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the new or 

changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted. 
B. State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested or 

proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated. 1  If annualized or 
subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current year impacts, then 
those shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs associated with the action, 
the source of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State, Federal, user fee or private 
donation), the use of contingent funds, and/or the use of budgeted appropriations due to 
surpluses or change in purpose required to fund the requested action.   

C. Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current year.  A 
statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with information regarding the 
amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account and whether that amount is 
sufficient to offset the cost of the requested action.  If relevant, discussion of budgetary 
impacts in subsequent years also shall be discussed.  Subsequent year fiscal impacts shall be 
noted for the entire period in which the requested or proposed action would be implemented 
when it is reasonable to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify the costs/savings 
for each of the five years in question).  Otherwise, impacts associated with the existing and 
subsequent budget years should be cited.  

D. Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the information on 
this form.   

 
Approval of this Resolution authorizes a payment of $30,000 as back wages to Candy Pratt by 
Milwaukee County and a payment of $5,000.00 as attorney fees to Jeffrey S. Hynes & Associates 
S.C. by Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation.  The $5,000 in attorney’s fees will be 
applied to the County’s deductible with Wisconsin County Mutual. 
 
Department/Prepared By  Corporation Counsel  
 
Authorized Signature ________________________________________ 
 
Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Review?  Yes X No  

                                                 
1 If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that 

conclusion shall be provided.  If precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided.   

 
Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 50



901 NORTH 9TH STREET, ROOM 303, COURTHOUSE • MILWAUKEE, WI 53233 • TELEPHONE (414) 278-4300 • FAX (414) 223-1249 

On February 10, 2010, two County maintenance employees at the General Mitchell International 
Airport used snow removal equipment to clear snow around a structure leased by the County to 
Freight Runners Express.  As a result of the removal efforts, chunks of snow and ice were 
propelled into nearby vehicles parked in an adjacent lot.  Robert Sevier owned a 2002 Infinity 
G2 Luxury Sedan that was parked in that lot and damaged in the incident. 
 
On April 8, 2010, the Judiciary Committee approved a payment for the damages to Mr. Sevier's 
vehicle for $3,841.00, which included repair and rental car costs.  However, Mr. Sevier 
discovered additional electrical problems caused by the incident.  These problems were not 
diagnosed at the time of the original recommendation for settlement.  The cost of these additional 
repairs was estimated to be $3,426.10.  The cost of all of the repairs now exceeds the value of the 
vehicle.   
 
The agreed upon lost value of the vehicle is $4,795.00.  The prior settlement approval of 
$3,841.00 included $1,404.47 in car rental expenses; the balance of $2,436.53 was related to 
vehicle damage.  Thus, the difference between $4,795.00 and $2,436.53 is the remaining amount 
owed; that is $2,358.47.   
 
It is the recommendation of Midwestern Adjustment Co.'s adjustor that this supplemental claim 
be settled for an amount not to exceed $2,358.47.  Both the county's insurance company and the 
Corporation Counsel support this agreement. 
 

INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

DATE:  June 29, 2011 
 
TO:  Mr. Lee Holloway, Chairman 
  Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Mark Grady, Acting Deputy Corporation Counsel 
 

Subject: Claim filed by: Robert Sevier 
     Round Lake Beach, IL 
 
  Date of Loss:  February 10, 2010 
 
   

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL 

 

Milwaukee County 

JOHN F. JORGENSEN 
Acting Corporation Counsel 

 
MARK A. GRADY 

Acting Deputy Corporation Counsel 
 

JOHN E. SCHAPEKAHM 
TIMOTHY R. KARASKIEWICZ 

JEANEEN J. DEHRING 
ROY L. WILLIAMS 
COLLEEN A. FOLEY 

LEE R. JONES 
MOLLY J. ZILLIG 
ALAN M. POLAN 
Principal Assistant 
Corporation Counsel 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 51

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
8



Mr. Lee Holloway, Chairman 
Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 
July 11, 2011 
Page Two 
 

Please refer this matter to the Judiciary Committee to be placed on the agenda for its next 
meeting.  At that time, we will appear seeking approval of the agreement.  Thank you. 
 
 
 

 
_______________________ 
MAG/kmt 
 
Cc: Linda Durham 
  

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 52



RESOLUTION 

 
 
Re: Claim filed by: Robert Sevier 
 Date Claim Filed:   March 30, 2010  
  
 
WHEREAS, on February 10, 2010 two County maintenance workers at General Mitchell 
International Airport were using snow removal equipment to clear snow around a structure 
leased by the County to Freight Runners Express, and, 
 
WHEREAS, some of the snow contained ice chunks which were propelled into vehicles of 
Freight Runners Express which were parked in the lot adjacent to the building, and,   
 
WHEREAS, Robert Sevier’s 2002 Infinity G2 Luxury Sedan suffered extensive damage which 
includes concerns that the electrical system of the vehicle had been compromised, and, 
 
WHEREAS, on April 8, 2010, the Judiciary Committee approved a payment for the then-known 
damages to Mr. Sevier's vehicle for $3,841.00, which included repair and rental car costs, and, 
 
WHEREAS, Mr. Sevier discovered additional electrical problems caused by the incident.  These 
problems were not diagnosed at the time of the original recommendation for settlement.  The 
cost of these additional repairs was estimated to be $3,426.10.  The cost of all of the repairs now 
exceeds the agreed upon value of the vehicle, which is $4,795.00 and,  
 
WHEREAS, the prior settlement approval of $3,841.00 included $1,404.47 in car rental 
expenses; the balance of $2,436.53 was related to vehicle damage.  Thus, the difference between 
$4,795.00 and $2,436.53 is the remaining amount owed; that is $2,358.47.   
 
WHEREAS, It is the recommendation of Midwestern Adjustment Co.'s adjustor that this 
supplemental claim be settled for an amount not to exceed $2,358.47, bringing the total payment 
for his claim to $6,199.47.   
 
WHEREAS, the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and General Services at its meeting on July 14, 
2011 voted (________) to recommend the additional payment as proposed resulting in total 
payments of $6,199.47; now, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that Milwaukee County approves the additional payment of $2,358.47 to 
Robert Sevier, and a total payment of $6,199.47, to settle in full all claims arising out of the 
February 10, 2010 incident. 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 53



MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM 
 
 
 

DATE: July 7, 2011 Original Fiscal Note   
 
Substitute Fiscal Note   

 
SUBJECT: Claim filed by Robert Sevier 
  
  
 
FISCAL EFFECT: 
 
 No Direct County Fiscal Impact  Increase Capital Expenditures 

   
  Existing Staff Time Required 
   Decrease Capital Expenditures 
 Increase Operating Expenditures 

 (If checked, check one of two boxes below)  Increase Capital Revenues  
 
  Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  Decrease Capital Revenues 
 
  Not Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  
  
 Decrease Operating Expenditures  Use of contingent funds 

 
 Increase Operating Revenues 

 
 Decrease Operating Revenues 

 
Indicate below the dollar change from budget for any submission that is projected to result in 
increased/decreased expenditures or revenues in the current year. 
 
 
 Expenditure or 

Revenue Category 
Current Year Subsequent Year 

Operating Budget Expenditure 0.00 0.00 

Revenue 0.00 0.00 

Net Cost 0.00 0.00 

Capital Improvement 
Budget 

Expenditure 0.00 0.00 

Revenue 0.00 0.00 

Net Cost 0.00 0.00 

 
 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 54



 
DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT  
 
In the space below, you must provide the following information.  Attach additional 
pages if necessary. 
 
A. Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the new 

or changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted. 
B. State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested or 

proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated. 1  If annualized 
or subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current year impacts, 
then those shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs associated with the 
action, the source of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State, Federal, user fee or 
private donation), the use of contingent funds, and/or the use of budgeted appropriations 
due to surpluses or change in purpose required to fund the requested action.   

C. Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current year.  A 
statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with information regarding 
the amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account and whether that amount is 
sufficient to offset the cost of the requested action.  If relevant, discussion of budgetary 
impacts in subsequent years also shall be discussed.  Subsequent year fiscal impacts 
shall be noted for the entire period in which the requested or proposed action would be 
implemented when it is reasonable to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify 
the costs/savings for each of the five years in question).  Otherwise, impacts associated 
with the existing and subsequent budget years should be cited.  

D. Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the information 
on this form.   

 
 
Payment of this claim will result in the amount of $6,199.47 being expended from airport 
operating funds that do not have a county tax levy impact.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Department/Prepared By  Corporation Counsel  
 
Authorized Signature ________________________________________ 
 
Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Review?  Yes x No  

                                                 
1 If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that 

conclusion shall be provided.  If precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided.   

 
Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 55



901 NORTH 9TH STREET, ROOM 303, COURTHOUSE • MILWAUKEE, WI 53233 • TELEPHONE (414) 278-4300 • FAX (414) 223-1249 

On January 22, 2010, a Milwaukee County Highway Maintenance employee was operating a 
2006 plow truck eastbound on W. Mill Road at N. 76th St.  As he pulled into the left turn lane, he 
raised the right plow wing not realizing that Ms. Randolph’s vehicle was in his blind spot.  Ms. 
Randolph was in the center eastbound lane of W. Mill Road and she was going to continue on W. 
Mill Road through N. 76th St.  When the snow plow wing was raised, it came up and hit her rear 
bumper and continued down the driver’s side of her 2001 Honda CRV as the plow continued to 
pull up to the stop light. 
  
Ms. Randolph is represented by Hupy & Abraham.  The vehicle was towed to Russ Darrow 
Collision Center.  They wrote an estimate indicating that the damage total was $ 9,359.39.  The 
vehicle is now a total loss when you add in the unrelated prior damages.   A re-inspection was 
completed and the damages were estimated to be $ 5,095.08, when damages unrelated to the 
accident were removed.   
 
County Mutual has made an offer of settlement on the vehicle with Hupy & Abraham in the 
amount of $5,053.75, plus the towing fee of $ 58.75.  Loss of use was also requested and denied.    
It is the recommendation of the County Mutual’s adjustor that we settle the property damage 
portion of this claim for an amount not to exceed $ 5,112.50.  Both the county’s insurance 
company and Corporation Counsel support this agreement.   
 
We anticipate a separate claim for personal injuries in the future.   
 

INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

DATE:  June 28, 2011 
 
TO:  Mr. Lee Holloway, Chairman 
  Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Mark Grady, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
 
SUBJECT: Claim filed by: Yolanda Randolph 
  Milwaukee, WI   
  
 Date of Loss:  January 22, 2011   

   
 

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL 

 

Milwaukee County 

JOHN F. JORGENSEN  
Acting Corporation Counsel 

 
MARK A. GRADY 

Acting Deputy Corporation Counsel 
 

JOHN E. SCHAPEKAHM 
TIMOTHY R. KARASKIEWICZ 

JEANEEN J. DEHRING 
ROY L. WILLIAMS 
COLLEEN A. FOLEY 

LEE R. JONES 
MOLLY J. ZILLIG 
ALAN M. POLAN 
Principal Assistant 
Corporation Counsel 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 56

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
9



Chairman Lee Holloway 
Judiciary Committee Memo 
June 28, 2011 
Page 2 of 2 

Please refer this matter to the Judiciary Committee to be placed on the agenda for its next 
meeting.  At that time we will appear seeking approval of the agreement.  Thank you.
 
 
_______________________ 
MAG/kpe 
 
Cc: Linda Durham  

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 57



RESOLUTION 

 
 
Re: Claim filed by: Yolanda Randolph 
 Date Claim Filed:   March 18, 2011 

  
 
WHEREAS, on January 22, 2011, a Milwaukee County Highway Maintenance employee was 
operating a 2006 plow truck eastbound on W. Mill Road at N. 76th St., and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Highway Maintenance employee pulled into the left turn lane and raised the 
right plow wing not realizing that Yolanda Randolph’s vehicle was in his blind spot.  Ms. 
Randolph was in the center eastbound lane of W. Mill Road and she was going to continue on W. 
Mill Road through N. 76th St., and,   
 
WHEREAS, when the snow plow wing was raised, it came up and hit Ms. Randolph’s rear 
bumper and continued down the driver’s side of her 2001 Honda CRV as the plow continued to 
pull up to the stop light, and, 
 
WHEREAS, Ms. Randolph is represented by Hupy & Abraham, and,  
 
WHEREAS, the vehicle was towed to Russ Darrow Collision Center and an estimate was done 
that evaluated the damages at $5,095.08, when damages unrelated to the accident were removed 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, County Mutual has made an offer of settlement on the vehicle with Hupy & 
Abraham in the amount of $5,053.75, plus the towing fee of $ 58.75, but damages for loss of use 
were requested and denied. 
 
WHEREAS, County Mutual’s insurance adjustor recommends settlement of all claims by 
Yolanda Randloph for property damage for $5,112.50 and Corporation Counsel recommends 
such payment, and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and General Services at its meeting on July 14, 
2011 voted (________) to recommend the payment as proposed; now, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that Milwaukee County approves the payment of $5,112.50 to Yolanda 
Randolph in return for a full release of all property damage claims arising out of the January 22, 
2011 motor vehicle accident. 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 58



MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM 
 
 
 

DATE: June 20, 2011 Original Fiscal Note   
 
Substitute Fiscal Note   

 
SUBJECT: Claim filed by Yolanda Randolph 
  
  
 
FISCAL EFFECT: 
 

 No Direct County Fiscal Impact  Increase Capital Expenditures 
   
  Existing Staff Time Required 
   Decrease Capital Expenditures 

 Increase Operating Expenditures 
 (If checked, check one of two boxes below)  Increase Capital Revenues  
 
  Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  Decrease Capital Revenues 
 
  Not Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  
  

 Decrease Operating Expenditures  Use of contingent funds 
 

 Increase Operating Revenues 
 

 Decrease Operating Revenues 
 
Indicate below the dollar change from budget for any submission that is projected to result in 
increased/decreased expenditures or revenues in the current year. 
 
 
 Expenditure or 

Revenue Category 
Current Year Subsequent Year 

Operating Budget Expenditure 0.00 0.00 

Revenue 0.00 0.00 

Net Cost 0.00 0.00 

Capital Improvement 
Budget 

Expenditure 0.00 0.00 

Revenue 0.00 0.00 

Net Cost 0.00 0.00 

 
 

Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 59



 
DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT  
 
In the space below, you must provide the following information.  Attach additional 
pages if necessary. 
 
A. Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the new 

or changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted. 
B. State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested or 

proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated. 1  If annualized 
or subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current year impacts, 
then those shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs associated with the 
action, the source of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State, Federal, user fee or 
private donation), the use of contingent funds, and/or the use of budgeted appropriations 
due to surpluses or change in purpose required to fund the requested action.   

C. Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current year.  A 
statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with information regarding 
the amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account and whether that amount is 
sufficient to offset the cost of the requested action.  If relevant, discussion of budgetary 
impacts in subsequent years also shall be discussed.  Subsequent year fiscal impacts 
shall be noted for the entire period in which the requested or proposed action would be 
implemented when it is reasonable to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify 
the costs/savings for each of the five years in question).  Otherwise, impacts associated 
with the existing and subsequent budget years should be cited.  

D. Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the information 
on this form.   

 
 
Payment of this claim will result in the amount of $5,112.50 being applied to Milwaukee 
County’s deductible with the Wisconsin Mutual Insurance Corporation.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Department/Prepared By  Corporation Counsel  
 
Authorized Signature ________________________________________ 
 
Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Review?  Yes  No  

                                                 
1 If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that 

conclusion shall be provided.  If precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided.   

 
Judiciary, Safety and General Services - July 14, 2011 - Page 60


	Item 1
	Item 2
	Item 3
	Item 4
	Item 5
	Item 6
	Item 7
	Item 8
	Item 9



